APPENDIX L

Authorization of Fees for 2007-08

The following RESOLUTION for the 2007-08 academic year reflects the fee increases
that have been proposed by the campuses. Chancellors recommended fee rate increases
consistent with the tuition and fee parameters established by the Board of Governors at the

October 2006 meeting.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FEES

WHEREAS, G.S. 116-143 requires that the Board of Governors of the University of North
Carolina shall fix the tuition and fees, not inconsistent with the actions of the General Assembly,
at the constituent institutions of the University.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that, effective with the Fall Term 2007, the
constituent institutions are authorized to charge and collect the following fees.



APPENDIX L

Application Fees

This fee is charged to individuals submitting applications for admission as students to the
University to offset the cost of handling applications and to provide funds for recruiting students.

Proposed application fees effective Fall Term 2007 are listed below. Increases in fees are

requested at five institutions.

Requested Proposed

Institution Increase 2007-08 Fee
Appalachian State University 5.00 50.00
Graduate 5.00 50.00
East Carolina University 10.00 60.00
Graduate 10.00 60.00
Medical — 60.00
Elizabeth City State University — 30.00
Fayetteville State University - 25.00
North Carolina A & T State University - 45.00
North Carolina Central University - 30.00
Graduate — 40.00
North Carolina School of the Arts - 60.00
International Students - 110.00
North Carolina State University 10.00 70.00
Graduate 10.00 65.00

International Students

U/G or Grad rate plus $10.00

UNC Asheville 60.00
UNC-Chapel Hill - 70.00
Graduate 3.00 73.00
MBA 5.00 135.00
MAC 5.00 95.00
Law — 70.00
Dentistry 2.00 76.00
Medical 3.00 68.00
Pharmacy - 73.00
UNC Charlotte - 50.00
Graduate - 55.00
UNC Greensboro - 45.00
UNC Pembroke - 40.00
Graduate 5.00 45.00
UNC Wilmington - 45.00
Western Carolina University - 40.00
Winston-Salem State University - 40.00
Graduate - 50.00




APPENDIX L

Athletic Fees

Athletics Fee revenues provide funds for intercollegiate athletic programs and for the
maintenance and operations of athletic facilities.

For the 2007-08 year, increases in Athletics Fees are requested at twelve institutions. The
primary purpose for requesting these increases is to meet athletic conference/division
requirements for scholarships and gender equity or to begin new athletic programs. The cost of
health insurance and medical treatment for student athletes has escalated. In addition, the cost of
providing athletic scholarships has been impacted by recent tuition increases. The commitment
that campuses have made to greater equity requires funds to maintain these scholarships at an
adequate level.

The $45 increase proposed by East Carolina University funds athletic scholarships and helps the
campus to meet inflationary increases in operating expenses. North Carolina Central University
proposes a $70 increase to support athletic scholarships, address inflationary operating expenses
and support minor repairs to athletic facilities. Winston-Salem State University proposes a $100
increase to address scholarship needs for all sports programs, address gender equity issues, and
address inflationary operating expenses.

The proposed Athletics Fees effective Fall Term 2007 are listed below.

Requested Proposed
Institution Increase 2007-08 Fee
Appalachian State University 30.00 489.00
East Carolina University 45.00 481.00
Elizabeth City State University — 463.00
Fayetteville State University - 373.00
North Carolina A & T State University 20.00 431.00
North Carolina Central University 70.00 465.00
North Carolina State University 7.50 126.50
UNC Asheville 14.00 572.00
UNC-Chapel Hill - 248.50
UNC Charlotte 20.00 445.00
UNC Greensboro 10.00 413.00
UNC Pembroke 20.00 547.00
UNC Wilmington 13.50 389.00
Western Carolina University 30.50 500.50
Winston-Salem State University 100.00 544.00




APPENDIX L

Health Services Fees

Health Services Fees finance health and medical services for students, including the maintenance
and operation of student health centers. For 2007-08, increases are requested at twelve
institutions to expand services and extend operating hours. In addition, funds are requested to
provide for inflationary expenses, particularly in the cost of prescription drugs. At the North
Carolina School of the Arts, the $40 fee increase supports increased costs of medical supplies,
medications, and services offered at the Wellness Center.

The proposed Health Services Fees effective Fall Term 2007 are listed below.

Requested Proposed
Institution Increase 2007-08 Fee
Appalachian State University - 194.00
East Carolina University 20.00 220.00
Elizabeth City State University 10.00 190.00
Fayetteville State University — 115.00
North Carolina A & T State University 20.00 205.00
North Carolina Central University - 198.00
North Carolina School of the Arts 40.00 578.00
North Carolina State University 15.00 221.00
UNC Asheville 15.00 181.00
UNC-Chapel Hill 17.00 363.00
UNC Charlotte 15.00 159.00
UNC Greensboro 9.00 218.00
UNC Pembroke - 128.00
UNC Wilmington . 20.00 159.00
Western Carolina University 10.00 216.00
Winston-Salem State University 6.00 178.00



APPENDIX L

Student Activities Fees

Student Activities Fees provide funds for nonacademic student services and for the maintenance
and operation of facilities used in conjunction with those services. Included are funds to operate
student unions and intramural facilities, and funds that provide for student organizations,
newspapers, yearbooks, and entertainment programs. Increases in fees are requested at fifteen
campuses to provide for program expansion and to finance the rising costs of providing the
current level of services. In addition, funding is required to support the legislative increase in
state salaries by 6% for fiscal year 2006-07, which has a particular impact to student activities.
Security measures have been improved at many campuses during student events and operating
funds have been proposed for new or expanded student unions and other recreational facilities.

Appalachian State University proposes an $84.50 increase to fund the operating expenses,
legislative salary increases, and deferred facility improvements. East Carolina University
proposes a $68 increase to maintain the Mendenhall Student Center, to support the inflationary
operating expenses, provide increased budgets for student organizations and recreation fields.
Fayetteville State University requests a $60 increase to expand student services, increase campus
recreation services, and fund inflationary operating expenses. The University of North Carolina
at Asheville proposes a $52 increase to support inflationary increases, fund replacement
equipment for the Highsmith Student Center, and provide increased budgets for student
organizations.

The proposed Student Activities Fees effective Fall Term 2007 are listed below.

Requested Proposed

Institution Change 2007-08 Fee
Appalachian State University 84.50 515.00
East Carolina University 68.00 587.00
Elizabeth City State University 26.00 471.50
Fayetteville State University 60.00 386.00
North Carolina A & T State University 16.00 343.00
North Carolina Central University

Undergraduate — 328.00

Graduate — 304.00

Law - 403.00
North Carolina School of the Arts 28.00 595.00

High School 33.00 666.00
North Carolina State University 33.05 363.50
UNC Asheville 52.00 574.50
UNC-Chapel Hill

Undergraduate 17.98 291.30

Graduate 17.98 279.80
UNC Charlotte 7.00 382.00
UNC Greensboro 26.00 349.00
UNC Pembroke 29.00 445.00
UNC Wilmington 6.15 508.65
Western Carolina University 30.50 446.50
Winston-Salem State University 10.00 360.00




APPENDIX L

Educational and Technology Fees

Educational and Technology Fees were instituted as a result of the study of student fees
conducted by the Board of Governors in 1992-93 and adopted in May 1993. The fees provide
for specialized instructional supplies and services and for scientific and information technology
equipment. Increases in fees are requested at twelve campuses to provide for program expansion
and to meet the rising costs of providing the current level of services.

At Appalachian State University, the proposed $95 increase in the educational and technology
fee provides replacement computers for student labs, expand networking capabilities, and

enhance the student technical support services center.

The proposed Educational and Technology Fees effective Fall Term 2007 are listed below.

Requested Proposed
Institution Increase 2007-08 Fee
Appalachian State University 95.00 363.00
East Carolina University 7.00 144.00
Elizabeth City State University - 185.00
Fayetteville State University 38.00 225.00
North Carolina A & T State University 25.00 295.00
North Carolina Central University - 315.00
North Carolina School of the Arts 21.00 321.00
North Carolina State University 4.00 354.00
UNC Asheville 17.35 189.35
UNC-Chapel Hill 15.50 388.00
UNC Charlotte 31.00 238.00
UNC Greensboro 21.00 268.00
UNC Pembroke 26.00 187.00
UNC Wilmington — 390.75
Western Carolina University 19.00 312.00
Winston-Salem State University - 301.00

As additional information, it is noted that several institutions have a requirement that some or all
students purchase computers. At UNC-Chapel Hill, Western Carolina University, and Winston-
Salem State University, all students are required to purchase their own computers. Information
regarding these initiatives is available on the campus websites. Beginning fall 2007, UNC
Greensboro will require all freshmen to have their own laptop computers. East Carolina
University, North Carolina School of the Arts, North Carolina State University and UNC
Charlotte do not require all students to purchase computers; however, some disciplines within
these schools do have computer requirements for particular students.



APPENDIX L

Indebtedness Fees

Under the policy for the establishment of fees adopted by the Board of Governors in 1993 and
revised in 2003, fees for the retirement of indebtedness are approved at the time a project is
approved and established at the time that debt is incurred. Indebtedness fees, once established,
remain in effect until the debt is retired.

East Carolina University proposes a debt service fee increase of $129. Of this amount, an $8
decrease is proposed to retire the Recreation Fields debt service. In addition, a $13 decrease is
required to reduce the fee collected for the Student Recreation Center. ECU also proposes a
$150 debt service fee to support The Mendenhall Student Center and the Ledonia Wright
Cultural Center capital project that was approved by the Board in March 2006, with subsequent
approval by General Assembly in July 2006.

At North Carolina State University, a $34.45 debt service fee increase is proposed. The request
includes a $14.55 reduction to retire the Student Center Revenue Bonds. In addition, NCSU
proposes a $41 debt service fee increase for the Derr Complex Facility Expansion, and an $8
debt service fee increase for the Thompson Theater Building expansion. The Board approved
both projects at the March 2006 meeting with General Assembly approval in July 2006.

The University of North Carolina at Charlotte proposes a $60 debt service fee to support the
Student Union Expansion project. The project was approved by the Board in March 2006, with
subsequent approval by the General Assembly in July 2006. At Western Carolina University, an
increase in the debt service fee of $135 is proposed to support the Dining Facilities project and
Student Recreation Center project, which were previously approved by the Board and General
Assembly in 2006. WCU also proposed to reduce two existing debt service fees totaling $22 for
a net increase of $113 for 2007-08.

The proposed Indebtedness Fees effective for Fall Term 2007 are listed below.

Requested Proposed
Institution Change 2007-08 Fee
Appalachian State University - 402.00
East Carolina University 129.00 318.00
Elizabeth City State University - —
Fayetteville State University V - 95.00
North Carolina A & T State University — 161.00
North Carolina Central University — 81.00
North Carolina School of the Arts — 200.00
North Carolina State University 34.45 177.00
UNC Asheville — 220.00
UNC-Chapel Hill - 180.50
UNC Charlotte 60.00 406.00
UNC Greensboro — 272.00
UNC Pembroke - 140.00
UNC Wilmington — 452.00
Western Carolina University 113.00 447.00
Winston-Salem State University - 190.00




APPENDIX L

Special Fees

Special Fees provide funds for specific needs that are not financed from other revenue sources.
Except for the fees for administrative computing, special fees are charged only to students that
participate in programs or activities financed from those fees. The administrative computing fee
is charged to all students. These are programs that have specialized instructional needs, e.g.,
programs in health affairs, law, business, engineering, and architecture. These needs are
expensive and occur in curriculums where students must obtain a “competitive edge” to acquire
highly desirable jobs upon graduation. There are no special fee increases recommended for

fiscal year 2007-08.

The proposed Special Fees effective for Fall Term 2007 are listed below.

Requested Proposed
Institution Change 2007-08 Fee
Appalachian State University
Graduate Student Fee — 30.00
East Carolina University
Music — 35.00
Administrative Computing (time-limited) - 50.00
North Carolina Central University
ADA Dietetic Internship Program - 425.50
Nursing Technology Support - 120.00
North Carolina School of the Arts
Administrative Computing (time-limited) — 50.00
School of Dance -- Injury Screening - 100.00
School of Design and Production — 180.00
School of Drama — 175.00
School of Filmmaking — 750.00
School of Music — 237.00
North Carolina State University
Graduate School Fee - 11.00
College of Engineering Computer Fee — 90.00
Professional Golf Management Fee - 400.00
UNC-Chapel Hill
Administrative Computing (time-limited) — 50.00
Biostatistics Field Training — 25.00
Business School Program Quality Fee — 500.00
Dentistry Equipment— D.D.S. — 200.00
Dentistry Equipment— Dental Hygiene — 70.00
Dentistry Materials— DDS — 55.00
Dentistry Materials— Dental Hygiene - 23.00
Dentistry Materials— Graduate - 55.00
Dentistry Materials— Undergraduate — 30.00
Environmental Science & Engineering—NC & SC - 200.00
Environmental Science & Engineering—Tennessee — 225.00
Health Behavior and Health Education — Graduate — 600.00
Health Behavior and Health Education — Practicum - 125.00




APPENDIX L

Requested Proposed
Institution Change 2007-08 Fee
UNC-Chapel Hill (continued)
Health Policy and Administration — Graduate - 450.00
Health Policy and Administration — Undergraduate - 400.00
Instrument Management System — Dental Hygiene - 600.00
Instrument Management System — Dentistry — 1,500.00
Law School Practical Skills Enhancement — 500.00
Law School Special Fee — 500.00
Student Professional Training Program:
Masters in Health Admin. & Masters of Science
in Public Health (year 1) - 550.00
Masters in Health Admin. & Masters of Science
in Public Health (year 2) — 1,000.00
Masters of Public Administration Internship -~ 200.00
Masters in Public Health - 550.00
Maternal and Child Health Field Training — 350.00
Nursing Practicum — Graduate - 150.00
Nursing Practicum — Undergraduate — 170.00
Nutrition Field Training — Hosp. & Health Agencies - 450.00
Nutrition Field Training — Washington, DC - 50.00
Pharmacy Internship/Clerkship — 200.00
Placement Fee- MBA & 5" year Masters in Acct. — 600.00
Placement Fee — Law Students - 100.00
Public Health Nursing Field Training Practicum - 450.00
Public Health Nursing Field Training — Washington, DC - 150.00
Senior Class Enrichment — 2.00
Social Work Field Training - 300.00
Special Student Activities Fees:
Dental, Dental Hygiene, and Medical ~ 9.00
Law - 83.50
MBA/MAC - 50.00
Pharmacy - 7.50
UNC Charlotte
Administrative Computing (time-limited) — 53.00
College of Architecture - 80.00
College of Engineering - 200.00
College of Information Technology — 150.00
International Student Fee - 100.00
UNC Greensboro
Administrative Computing (time-limited) — 50.00
UNC Pembroke
Banner Implementation Fee (time-limited) - 80.00
UNC Wilmington
Student Service Fee - 20.00




APPENDIX L

Requested Proposed
Institution Change 2007-08 Fee
Western Carolina University
Banner Implementation Fee (time-limited) — 52.00
School of Engineering — Joint Program — 150.00
Study Abroad Fee - 100.00

The attached summary spreadsheet provides an overview of the proposed tuition and fee

increases for undergraduate resident students effective during the 2007-08 academic year.



APPENDIX L

£00¢/6/e

100423 YbiH apnjour jou seo( (1)

%}'S 00816y %S 008LLY 00682 000 %E9 0068 %6¥ 000Gk  006.9% 00002 00'GO¥'L 00%20'€ (1) YSON

%€'S 00'vLe'e %LS  0080°C 00991 000 %26 O009LF %0€ 000 00'80L'€ 00°06L 00'292°h 00°1G9°t  NSSM
%8Y 09'968'2 %87 059682 00€el 000 %8¢ 009 %S9 00.6 0G€9.C 000  0G'€Le’t 0006Y'L  NSO3

%19 S8'ev0'y %S9 G868t Ge'eeec 000 %69 GE86 %29 O00GEL  050L8'€ 00022 0S8LY'L 002.L'Z  YONN

%06 00°056°€ %S9  00€0S'E 002  00€H %S9 0006 %S9 00v2L  00°€29'c 00vEE 00'G8E‘'L 00406t NoM
%L'S 0v2IEY %9 0v'098'C G9'leg 000 %8¢ G96E %98 006  SL080'v 002Gy GLLOVL 00°kege  MONN
%87 00°96€'e %0G  00952'C 006SL 000 %+9 00G. %EV 0008 00'tve’e 000¥L 0072€C’t 00698t  dONN
%G9 00'G09°c %e9  00%2S'e 000kc 000 %LG 000L %.9 000Fk  00°G6E'E 00°18 00982’} 008,0C NOON
%E9 00°020°c %S9 00G26C 00'8L1 000 %86 0086 %9% 0008 00cy82c 00G6  00°LOO'L 00'OPL'L Nns4
%€S 00¥8L'y %6'G  0028L°C 0960c 000 %SGk 09602 %00 000 0Sv.6'€ 0020y 0S'LGE'L 0071222 nsy

%L'S 00'8.6'¢ %9  0090L'€ 009l 000 %9G 0099 %G9 O000SL  0029L'¢ 002/C 0028L'L 0080ET  DONN
%S9 00'460'7 %G 00'689°C 00052 0009 %E9 00€L %0'G O00LLL  00'k¥8'€ 009vE 00'LSHL 00¥¥E'e  OONN
%¥'C 00'62v'c %S¢ 001892°C 00'18 000 %89 0018 %00 000 00'8¥e’c 00'19L 00E6LL 00¥66°'L  1BVON
%96 00'18L'y %G9 00°€98'E 0069 0062t %80 000V %Ly 0096 00'918'c 00684 007262}t 00'GEEC no3

%29 0€°9LL'S %y’ 08666V 8700 000 %+v 8Y0S %CL 0005C  28G/8% 0G08L 2e0¥e’L 00GSH'E HO-ONN
%69 00200'G %9 00628y 00v2e  SY'¥e %6'G G965 %G9 0008¢  00'8/9'v GGCYL G¥'S00'L 00°0€S€  NSON

Juepisey  juapisay juopisay  juapisay sjuepisay  § % ¢ 9% Sjudpisey sesdpue 9934 sead  Judpisey
10-9002  80-200240} | 209002  80-.00Z 40} S8SBAIOU| 9DIAIDS 9SBBIOU] S834  9SBAJOU| UOPINL uoniny 8dIABS  |BJBUSDH  UONIN]
lan0 901AJBS 1990 Jano L] 80-200  19°Q [es3URD pajeniu]  juspisey 1d9Q 209002  L0-9002
asealou) UM s394 asealoul  igeg Inouiim IV10L palnbay sndwe) [ejo}  20-9002  IeloL
% g uoini % §894 g uonin} 109002
931G 1990 YiIIM 3JIAIRS 1920 INOUUM 80-2002 10} SIONVHO
80-,002

uoneayisse|) aibauie) - sjuspn)g Juspisey
sjuapnig ajenpeibiapun awi}-|in4 Jejnbay v 03 sjqeoljddy sea4 pue uony
BUIj0IRD YUON JO AJisianiun ayL





